Projected Test Year Revenue Calculation
Billing Analysis Schedule (contained in Volume II)

ENGINEERING SCHEDULES

Gallons of Water Pumped, Sold and Unaccounted For
Gallons of Wastewater Treated
Water Treatment Plant Data
Wastewater Treatment Plant Data
Used and Useful Calculations - Water Treatment Plant
Used and Useful Calculations - Wastewater Treatment Plant
Used and Useful Calculations - Water Distribution System

and Wastewater Collection System
Margin Reserve Calculations - Water and Wastewater
Equivalent Residential Connections - Water
Equivalent Residential Connections - Wastewater

Rate Base

Schedule of Water Rate Base

Company: Utilities, Inc. of Florida - Labrador
Docket No.: 160101 - WS
Schedule Year Ended: 12/31/2015
Interim [ ] Final [X]

Historic [X] Projected [ I

Florida Public Service Commission

Schedule: A-1
Page1of1

Preparer: Deborah Swain

Explanation: Provide the calculation of average rate base for the test year, showing all adjustments. All non-used and useful items
should be reported as Plant Held For Future Use.

(1) (2) (3) (4) (S)
Average Amount A-3 Adjusted

Line Per Utility Utility Supporting
No. Description Books Adjustments Balance Schedule(s)
1 Utility Plant in Service $ 1,241,022 $ (122,136) (A) $ 1,118,886 A-3, A-5
2

3 Utility Land & Land Rights 523 - (A) 523 A-3, A-5
4

5 Less: Non-Used & Useful Plant (B) A-7
6
7 Construction Work in Progress 68,914 (68,914) (C) A-3
8
9 Less: Accumulated Depreciation (569,219) 111,890 (D) (457,329) A-3, A-9

10
11 Less: CIAC (342) (E) (342) A-3, A-12
12

13 Accumulated Amortization of CIAC 81 (E) 81 A-3,A-14
14

15 Acquisition Adjustments (351,387) 351,387 (F)
16
17 Accum. Amort. of Acq. Adjustments 115,331 (115,331) (F)
18
19 Advances For Construction A-3, A-16
20
21 Working Capital Allowance 26,994 (G) 26,994 A-3, A-17
22
23 Total Rate Base $ 504,923 $ 183,891 $ 688,813

Schedule of Wastewater Rate Base

Company: Utilities, Inc. of Florida - Labrador
Docket No.: 160101- WS
Schedule Year Ended: 12/31/201S
Interim [ ] Final [X]
Historic [X] Projected [ ]

Florida Public Service Commission

Schedule: A-2

Page 1 of 1

Pre parer: Deborah Swain

Explanation: Provide the calculation of average rate base for the test year, showing all adjustments. All non-used and useful items should
be reported as Plant Held For Future Use.

(1) (2) (3) (4) (S)
Average Amount A-3 Adjusted

Line Per Utility Utility Supporting
No. Description Books Adjustments Balance Schedule(s)
1 Utility Plant in Service $ 2,721,721 $ 130,353 (A) $ 2,852,074 A-3, A-6
2

3 Utility Land & Land Rights - (A) A-3, A-6
4

5 Less: Non-Used & Useful Plant - (B) A-7
6
7 Construction Work in Progress 223 {223) (C) A-3
8
9 Less: Accumulated Depreciation (918,148) (112,128) (D) (1,030,276) A-3, A-10
10
11 Less: CIAC (E) A-3, A-12
12

13 Accumulated Amortization of CIAC (E) A-3, A-14
14
15 Acquisition Adjustments (F)
16

17 Accum. Amort. of Acq. Adjustments (F)
18

19 Advances For Construction A-3, A-16
20

21 Working Capital Allowance 109,937 (G) 109,937 A-3, A-17
22
23 Total Rate Base $ 1,803,796 $ 127,939 $ 1,931,735

2

Schedule of Adjustments to Rate Base
Company: Utilities, Inc. of Florida - Labrador
Docket No.: 160101 - WS

Schedule Year Ended: 12/31/2015
Interim [ ] Final [X]

Historic [X] Projected [ I

Florida Public Service Commission

Schedule: A-3
Page 1of1
Preparer: Deborah Swain

Explanation: Provide a detailed description of all adjustments to rate base per books, with a total for each rate base line item.

Une
No. Description Water Wastewater

1 (A) Utility Plant in Service
2 {1) Allocations of Common Plant between Systems

3 340.5/390.7 Office Furn & Eqpt {88,394) 88,394

[…]

the test year. Provide an additional page if necessary. If a projected test year is used, include the projected annual additions

and/or retirements specifically identifying those amounts.

Line

No. Description

1

2
3
4

5
6

Balance 12/31/2013 Per Annual Report
Additions
Retirements
Adjustment- Rounding

Balance 12/31/2014

Additions
7 Retirements
8 Adjustment- Rounding
9 Balance 12/31/2015
10
11 *Rate Base Last Established PSC-15-G208-PAA-W5

$

$

7

Year-End Balance

Water Wastewater

1,055,030 $ 2,106,177

17,004 744,281

(560) (17,342)

1
1,071,475 $ 2,833,116

213,651 33,443

(5,432) (1,366)
1)

1,279,693 2,865,193

Schedule of Water Plant in Service By Primary Account Florida Public Service Commission

Test Year Average Balance
Schedule: A-5

Company: Utilities, Inc. af Florida - Labrador Page 1 af2

Docket No.: 160101 - WS Preparer: Deborah Swain

Schedule Year Ended: 12/31/2015
Historic [X] Projected [ I Recap Schedules: A-l,A-4

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) (B) (9) (10)

Une Prior Year Test Year 13Month Adjustments Adjusted Non-Used& Non-Used&

No. Account No. and Name 12/31/14 12/31/15 Average Balance Allocations COAs Proforma Average Useful% Amount

1 INTANGIBLE PlANT

301.1 Organization (0) s (0) s
302.1 Franchises 7,980 7,980 7,979 7,979

4 339.1 Other Plant & Misc. Equipment

5 SOURCE OF SUPPLY AND PUMPING PlANT
303.2 Land & Land Rights

304.2 Structures & Improvements 18,448 18,448 18,448 18,448

8 305.2 Collect. & Impound. Reservoirs

306.2 Lake, River & Other Intakes

10 307.2 Wells & Springs 57,686 57,686 57,686 57,686

11 308.2 Infiltration Galleries & Tunnels

12 309.2 Supply Mains 1,341 582 635 1,217

13 310.2 Power Generation Equipment 203 203 203 203

14 311.2 Pumping Equipment 450 381 381

15 339.2 Other Plant & Misc. Equipment

16 WATER TREATMENT PlANT

17 303.3 Land & Land Rights

18 304.3 Structures & Improvements 3,123 5,414 4,254 4,254

19 311.3 Pumping Equipment 169,712 172,323 170,959 170,959

20 320.3 Water Treatment Equipment 24,645 22,899 23,576 (1,989) 21,587

21 339.3 Other Plant & Misc. Equipment

22 TRANSMISSION & DISTRIBUTION PLANT

23 303.4 Land & Land Rights

24 304.4 Structures & Improvements

25 3~1.4 Pumping Equipment 169,364 164,000 166,889 (2,888) 164,001

26 330.4 Distr. Reservoirs & Standpipes 43,228 223,069 71,870 71,870

27 331.4 Transm. & Distribution Mains 263,927 264,726 264,995 (635) 264,360

28 333A Services 39,506 43,713 42,874 42,874

29 334.4 Meters & Meter Installations 42,505 47,715 45,002 45,002

30 335.4 Hydrants 8,035 8,035 8,035 8,035

31 336.4 Backflow Prevention Devices 248 248 248 248

32 339.4 Other Plant & Misc. Equipment

33 GENERAL PlANT

34 303.5 Land & Land Rights 532 521 523 523

35 304.5 Structures & Improvements 39,322 39,291 38,931 38,931

36 340.5 Office Furniture & Equipment 194,254 193,672 192,437 (88,394) 3,802 107,845

37 341.5 Transportation Equipment 68,616 70,798 70,224 (34,959) 2,292 37,557

38 342.5 Stores Equipment

39 343.5 Tools, Shop & Garage Equipment 39,514 39,452 39,445 39,445

40 344.5 Laboratory Equipment 443 443 443 443

41 345.5 Power Operated Equipment 18,495 12,529 12,529

42 346.5 Communication Equipment 3,067 3,024 3,032 3,032

43 347.5 Miscellaneous Equipment

44 348.5 Other Plant -Allocations

45 Tot31 1,194,360 1,403,946 1,241,545 s (123,353) s (4,877) 6,094 s 1,119,409

46 Reconciliation to Annual Re~;!:ort: Allocations between s~tems:

47 305.5 Office Structure

48 340.5 Office Furniture & Equipment (88,8721 (88,996) (88,394)

49 341.5 Transportation Equipment (34,013) (35,258) (34,959)

50 343.5 Tools, Shop & Mise Eqpt.

51 344.5 Laboratory Equipment

52 345.5 Power Operated Equipment

53 346.5 Communication Equipment

54 347.5 Miscellaneous Equipment

55 348.5 Other Plant- Allocations

56 Toted Per Annual Report 1,071,475 1,279,692 1,118,192

• Including Allocations between Systems.

8

Schedule of Water Plant In Service By Primary Account

[…]

70,224

39,445
443

12,529
3,032

1,241,545

(88,394)
(34,959)

57 Total Per Annual Report __ _;1;::/J7:!..!!1,::;47:,:5~--'1;,:,0~7!!2,~55:_:7 __ ...;1;,:,0~8::,7.;:_91~0~-...;1~,0~94::;,=:24=:2'--...;1~,0~9~3,::;43;::3~-...;1~,0::;:9::;4,;:,36::;4~--1::;,0::;9:::6,~9!;19~--1::;,08:=8,:;;1!;27~--1!!,08=9,~5;:,95:.__.,..!!1,::;09:::D::;,6~37:._ _ _..!!1,~09:::;8::;,8:::83!... _ _;,1,!;27:_::8::!,6~30~--"1,=.27~9::!,6~9!.2 __ ,!1,:;;1!:18::;,1:;;9~2

Schedule of Wastewater Plant in Service By Primary Account Florida Public Service Commission

Test Year Average Balance
Schedule: A-6

Company: Utilities, Inc. of Florida - Labrador Page 1 of 2

Docket No.: 160101- ws Preparer. Deborah Swain

Schedule Year Ended: 12/31/2D15
Historic [X) Projected [ I Recap Schedules: A-2. A-4

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) (8) (9) (10)

Line Prior Year Test Year 13Month Adjustments Adjusted Non-Used& Non-Used &

No. Account No. and Name 12/31/14 12/31/15 Average Balance Allocations COAs Proforma Average Useful" Amount

1 INTANGIBL£ PLANT

3S1.1 Organization

352.1 Franchises 7,933 7,933 7,933 7,933

4 389.1 Other Plant & Misc. Equipment

COLL£cnON PlANT

353.2 Land & Land Rights

354.2 Structures & Improvements 577 266 311 577

8 355.2 Power Gen Equipment

9 360.2 Collection Sewers- Force 43,684 45,698 45,010 45,010

10 361.2 Collection Sewers- Gravity 378,676 378,838 378,801 378,801

11 362.2 Special Collecting Structures 2,485 2,485 2,485 2,485

12 363.2 Services to Customers 14.206 14,206 14,206 14,206

13 364.2 Flow Measuring Devices 7,063 14,129 7,797 (1,413) 6,384
14 365.2 Flow Measuring Installations

15 389.2 Other Plant & Misc. Equipment

16 SYSTEM PUMPING PLANT

17 353.3 Land & Land Rights

18 354.3 Structures & Improvements 20,020 19,786 19,833 (311) 19,522

19 370.3 Receiving Wells

20 371.3 Pumping Equipment 49,113 52,191 50,721 (966) 49,755

21 389.3 Other Plant & Misc. Equipment 500 231 269 500

22 TREATMENT AND DISPOSAL PLANT

23 353.4 Land & Land Rights

24 354.4 Structures & Improvements 1,479,262 1,479,706 1,479,420 35 1,479,455

25 355.4 Power Gen Equip 35 (35)

26 380.4 Treatment & Disposal Equipment 653,163 657,077 654,685 268 654,953

27 381.4 Plant Sewers 20,177 27,929 22,935 467 23,402

28 382.4 Outfall Sewer lines 5,778 5,778 5,778 5,778

29 389.4 Other Plant & Misc. Equipment 1,701 785 916 1,701

30 RECLAIMED WATER DISTRIBUTION PLANT
31 353.5 Land & Land Rights

32 354.5 Structure & Improvements 7,686 10,311 8,897 1,413 10,310

33 371.5 Pumping Equipment WTP

34 371.6 Pumping Equipment Dist

35 374.5 Reuse Distribution Reservoirs

36 375.6 Reuse Transmission & Distribution 12,441 12,643 12,570 12,570

37 389.5 Other Plant & Mise Equipment

38 366.6 Reuse Servk:es

39 367.6 Reuse Mtr Installations

40 GENERAL PLANT

41 353.7 Land & Land Rights
42 354.7 Structures & Improvements 3,440 3,440 3,440 3,440

43 390.7 Office Furniture & Equipment 542 542 542 88,394 3,772 92,708

44 391.7 Transportation Equipment 34,959 2,274 37,233

45 392.7 Stores Equipment

46 393.7 Tools, Shop & Garage Equipment 2,190 3,100 2,980 2,980

47 394.7 laboratory Equipment 552 552 552 552
48 395.7 Power Operated Equipment 1,819 1,819 1,819 1,819

49 396.7 Communication Equipment

so 397.7 Miscellaneous Equipment

51 398.7 Other Plant- Allocations

52 Total 2,710,230 2,740,940 2,721,721 $ 123,353 $ 954 6,046 $ 2,852,074

53 Recondliation to Annual Reeort: Allocations between s~ms:

54 304.5 Structures & Improvements

55 340.5 Office Furniture & Equipment 88,872 88,996 88,394

56 341.5 Transportation Equipment 34,013 35,258 34,959

57 343.5 Tools, Shop & Garage Equipment

58 344.5 Laboratory Equipment

59 345.S Power Operated Equipment

60 346.S Communication Equipment

61 347.5 Miscellaneous Equipment

62 348.S Other ptant- Allocations

63 Total Per Annual Report 2,833,115 2,86S,194 2,845,074

10

Test Year Averase Balance
Company: Utilities, Inc. of Flo~da ·Labrador
Docket No.: 160101· WS
Schedule Year Ended: 12/31/2015

[…]

additions and/or retirements specifically identifying those amounts.

Line Year-End Balance

No. Description Water Wastewater
1 Balance 12/31/2013 per Annual Report $ 405,681 $ 884,424
2 Additions 51,220 89,830
3 Retirements (8,125} (27,512}
4 Adjustment - Correct beginning balance
5 Balance 12/31/2014 1 $ 448,776 $ 946,742

6 Additions 26,796 180,499
7 Retirements (5,432) (27,767}
8 Adjustment- Rounding

9 Balance 12/31/2015 2 $ 470,140 $ 1,099,474

10
11

12 * Rate Base Last Established PSC-15-0208-PAA-WS

13

Schedule of Water Accumulated Depreciation By Primary Account Florida Public Service Commission
Test Year Average Balance Schedule: A-9

Company: Utilities, Inc. of Florida - labrador Page 1 of2

Docket No.: 160101 - WS Preparer: Deborah Swain

Schedule Year Ended: 12/31/2015

Historic [X) Projected [ ) Recap Schedules: A-1,A-8

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) (8) (9) (10) (11)
Une Prior Year Test Year 13 Month Adjustments Adjusted Non-Used& Non-Used&

No. Account No. and Name 12/31/14 12/31/15 Alterage Balance Allocations COAs Other Test Yr Proforma Average Useful% Amount

1 INTANGIBLE PLANT

2 301.1 Organization (1,000) (1,639) $ (462) (1,157) (1,639)

3 302.1 Franchises 3,000 2,028 3,099 (1,171) 1,928

4 339.1 Other Plant & Misc. Equipment

SOURCE OF SUPPLY AND PUMPING PLANT

6 303.2 Land & Land Rights

304.2 Structures & Improvements 6,241 6,861 6,530 42 6,572

8 305.2 Collect. & Impound. Reservoirs

9 306.2 Lake, River & Other Intakes

10 307.2 Wells & Springs 38,399 40,461 39,361 159 39,520
11 308.2 Infiltration Galleries & Tunnels

12 309.2 Supply Mains (10) 40 (120) (80)

13 310.2 Power Generation Equipment 59 69 64 64

14 311.2 Pumping Equipment 19 8 8
15 339.2 Other Plant & Misc. Equipment

16 WATER TREATMENT PLANT

17 303.3 Land & Land Rights

18 304.3 Structures & Improvements 633 547 566 14 580

19 311.3 Pumping Equipment 54,552 63,063 58,820 (42) 58,778

20 320.3 Water Treatment Equipment 3,047 4,016 3,547 (62) 3,465
21 339.3 Other Plant & Misc. Equipment

22 TRANSMISSION & DISTRIBUTION PLANT

23 303.4 Land & Land Rights

24 304.4 Structures & Improvements

25 311.4 Pumping Equipment 13,587 23,146 18,351 64B 18,999
26 330.4 Distr. Reservoirs & Standpipes 21,368 157 18,484 (1) 4,794 23,277

27 331.4 Transm. & Distribution Mains 132,183 138,362 135,244 77 135,321

28 333.4 Services (169) (2,286) (2,297) (2,295)

29 334.4 Meters & Meter Installations 10,443 12,712 11,551 6 11,557

30 335.4 Hydrants (95) 83 (6) (6)

31 336.4 Backflow Prevention Devices (425) 32 (213) 236 23

32 339.4 Other Plant & Misc. Equipment

33 GENERAL PLANT

34 303.5 Land & Land Rights

35 304.5 Structures & Improvements 16,621 17,144 16,761 16,761
36 340.5 Office Furniture & Equipment 158,142 176,241 165,512 (76,192) 472 (9,252) 317 80,856
37 341.5 Transportation Equipment 55,178 55,711 55,730 (27,744) (4,669) 23,317
38 342.5 Stores Equipment

39 343.5 Tools, Shop & Garage Equipment 34,185 38,622 35,802 1,581 37,383

40 344.5 Laboratory Equipment 241 (59) 251 (324) (73)

41 345.5 Power Operated Equipment 1,039 409 409
42 346.5 Communication Equipment 1,977 2,726 2,087 495 2,582

43 347.5 Miscellaneous Equipment

44 346.5 Other Plant- Allocations

45 Total 546,166 579,067 i 569,219 $ (103,936) $ 856 (9,252) $ 442 $ 457,329

46 Recondliation to Annual ReeQ:!!: Allocations between s~ms:

47 Common Plant Allocations:

46 304.5 Structures & Improvements

49 340.5 Office Furniture & Equipment (72,039) (81,183) (76,192)

50 341.5 Transportation Equipment (27,352) (27,744) (27,744)

51 343.5 Tools, Shop & Garage Equipment

52 344.5 laboratory Equipment

53 345.5 Power Operated Equipment

54 346.5 Communication Equipment

55 347.5 Miscellaneous Equipment

56 348.5 Other Plant- Allocations

57 Rounding

58 Total Per Annual Report 448,776 470,140 465,283

14

Schedule of Water Accumulated Depreciation By Primary Account

[…]

39,361

40
64

8

566
58,820

3,547

18,351
18,484

135,244
(2,297)
11,551

(6)

(213)

16,761
165,512
55,730

35,802
251
409

2,087

569,219

(76,192)

(27,744)

57 Total Per Annual Report __ _;44B=:,<.:.7.:_:76:_ __ ..;4::5~3,,.;1;:_;51'---..;4::5:;\3,:;:4~62'---..;4::5:;,7,.:8D4::::_ __ _;4:;:6~0,.:62~6:_ __ _;4:;:6:;:,4,.:03::;3:_ __ _:4:::_67:.,;,4::5:.:_7 ___ ;:;47~1:<.!,1:::80:..._ __ _:4:.:_7:.<5,;:;41:,:2'---.:4.:_:78:<:,7:::6::.7 __ _;48:=2,,::94:;:0:..._ __ _:4:::64::,9;:;5:::8 ___ ;:;47~0~,1:;:40::.._ __ _:48~5·:!:28::;:3:_

15

Schedule of Wastewater Aa:umulated Depredation By Primary Aa:ount Florida Public Service Commission

Test Year Average Balance Schedule: A-W

Company: Utilities, Inc. of Florida - Labrador Page 1 ofZ

Docket No.: 160Wl- WS Preparer: Deborah Swain

Schedule Year Ended: 12/31/2015
Historic [X) Projected [I Recap Schedules: A-Z,A-8

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) (8) (9) (10) (11)

Line Prior Year Test Year 13Month Adjustments Adjusted Non-Used& Non-Used&

No. Account No. and Name 12/31/14 12/31/15 Ave~ Balance Allocations COAs Other Test Yr Proforma Average Useful% Amount

1 INTANGIBLE PLANT

351.1 Organization $

352.1 Franchises 3,389 3,588 3,488 3,489

4 389.1 Other Plant & Misc. Equipment

5 COLLEcnON PLANT

6 353.2 Land & Land Rights

7 354.2 Structures & Improvements 50 (7) 54 (40) 14

B 355.2 Power Gen Equipment 41 19 13 32

360.2 Collection Sewers- Force (24,097) 2,952 (11,559) 13,755 2,196

10 361.2 Collection Sewers- Gravity 202,649 211,107 206,850 56 206,906

11 362.2 Special Collecting Structures 52 22 22

12 363.2 Services to Customers 580 807 687 14 701

13 364.2 Flow Measuring Devices 1,922 307 1,485 (2,052) (567)

14 365.2 Flow Measuring Installations

15 389.2 Other Plant & Misc. Equipment

16 SYSTEM PUMPING PLANT

17 353.3 Land & Land Rights

18 354.3 Structures & Improvements (9,832) 1,636 (4,535) 5,818 1,283

19 370.3 Receiving Wells

20 371.3 Pumping Equipment (711) 2,676 55 1,239 1,294

21 389.3 Other Plant & Misc. Equipment 13 33 (76) (43)

22 TREATMENT AND DISPOSAL PLANT

23 353.4 Land & Land Rights

24 354.4 Structures & Improvements 436,948 478,905 460,154 (6,867) 453,287

25 355.4 Power Gen Equipment (167) (38) (130) (168)

26 371.4 Pumping Equipment

27 380.4 Treatment & Disposal Equipment 256,386 293,376 274,229 1,893 276,122

28 381.4 Plant Sewers (13,088) (7,597) (10,507) 3,683 (6,824)

29 382.4 Outfall Sewer Lines (5,244) 385 (2,638) 2,927 289

30 389.4 Other Plant & Misc. Equipment 101 116 {227) (111)

31 RECLAIMED WATER DISTRIBUTION PLANT

32 354.6 Structures & Improvements Reuse (387) 72 (149) 73 (76)

33 371.5 Pumping Equipment WTP

34 371.6 Pumping Equipment Dist

35 374.5 Reuse Distribution Reservoirs (2,934) (677) (2,257) (2,934)

36 375.6 Reuse Transmission & Dist (2,642) 3,517 (466) 3,836 3,370

37 389.5 Other Plant & Mise Equipment

38 366.6 Reuse Services

39 367.6 Reuse Mtr Installations

40 GENERAL PLANT

41 353.7 Land- & Land Rights

42 354.7 Structures & Improvements 90 38 38

43 390.7 Office Furniture & Equipment 152 188 170 76,192 (9,179) 315 67,498

44 391.7 Transportation Equipment 27,744 (4,632) 23,112

45 393.7 Tools, Shop & Garage Equipment 811 748 749 0 749

46 394.7 Laboratory Equipment 174 250 201 30 231

47 395.7 Power Operated Equipment 291 443 367 367

48 396.7 Communication Equipment

49 397.7 Miscellaneous Equipment

so 348.7 Other Plant -Allocations

51 Total 847,352 990,547 918,148 103,936 21,687 (9,179) (4,317) 1,030,276

52 RecondHation to Annual ReeQrt: Allocations between smems·

53 304.5 Structures & Improvements

54 340.5 Office Furniture & Equipment 72,039 81,183 76,192

55 341.5 Transportation Equipment 27,352 27,744 27,744

56 343.5 Tools, Shop & Garage Equipment

57 344.5 Laboratory Equipment

58 345.5 Power Operated Equipment

59 346.5 Communication Equipment

60 347.5 Miscellaneous Equipment

61 348.5 Other Tangible Plant

62 Rounding

63 Total Per Annual Report 946,742 1,099,474 1,022,084

• Including Allocations between Systems.

16

Schedule of Wastewater Accumulated Depreciation By Primary Account

[…]

26 Deferred Rate Case Expense 109,099 107,355 110,098 111,590 114,669 113,241 112,926 98,956 95,452 91,948 88,444 84,940 81,436 101,551

27 Other Miscellaneous Deferred Debits 9,003 8,849 8,696 8,654 8,612 8,570 8,529 11,441 12,014 11,910 12,394 12,287 12,180 10,241

28 Accum. Deferred Income Taxes

29 TOTAL OTHER ASSETS !18,102 116,204 118,794 120,244 123,282 121,811 121,455 110,397 107,466 103,858 100,838 97,227 93,616 111,792

30
31 TOTAL ASSETS 1,527,527 1,557,196 1,590,868 1,618,784 1,649,522 1,654,469 1,642,388 1,568,165 1,586,491 1,583,395 1,601,104 1,611,271 1,639,080 1,602,329

29

Comparative Balance Sheet- Equity capital & Liabilities Florida Public: Service Commission

Company: Utilities, Inc. of Florida - Labrador Schedute: A-19
Docket No.: 160101- ws Page 1 ofZ
Test Year Ended: 12/31/2015 Preparer. Deborah Swain

&planation: Provide a balance sheet fer yean requested. Provide same for histork:al base or int.-mecliate yean, if not already
shown.

Ill 12) 13) 14) IS) 16) 17) 18) 19) 110)
Une Prior Year Al(justed PriorYs Test Year Adjusted Test Yr 13 Month Adjusted
No. EQUJTY CAPITAl & UABIUTIES Ended 12/31/14 Adjustments ... ded 12/31/14 Ended 12/31/15 Adjustments Ended 12/31/15 ·-· Adjustments ..... 

Common Stock Issued 1,000 1,000 1,000 1,000 1.000 1,000
Preferred Stodt Issued

Additional Paid in capital 1,379,754 1,379,754 1,379,754 1,379,754 1,379,754 1,379,754
Retained Earnings 1400,307) 136,744) (437,051) 1300,111) (40,925) 1341,037) 1328,307) 161,942) 111 1390,249)
Other Equity capital

TOTAL EQUrTY CAPITAL 980,447 136,744) 943,703 1,080,643 140,925) 1,039,718 l,OS2,447 j61,942) 990,505

Bonds

w Reacquired Bonds

11 Advances From Assodated Companies 7,843 7,843 7,843 7,843 7,843 7,843
12 Other Long-Term Debt

13
14 TOTAL LONG-TERM DEBT 7,843 7,843 7,843 7,843 7,843 7,843
15

16 Accounts Payable 10,437 10,437 5JJ27 51J27 8,761 8,761
17 Notes Payable

18 Notes & Accounts Payable - Assoc. Cos. 509,918 509,918 509,918 509,918 509,918 509,918
19 Customer Deposits 2,611 2,611 2,761 2,761 2,711 2,711
20 Accrued Taxes 19,422 19,422 22,811 22,811 22,786 22,786
21 Current Portion Long Term Debt

22 Accrued Interest 307 307 418 418 359 359
23 Acaued Dividends
24 Misc. Current and Accrued Uabilities
25
26 TOTAL CURRENT & ACCRUED UABiunES 542,694 542,694 540,935 540,935 544,535 544,535
27
28 Advances for Construction

29 Prepaid capacity Charges
30 Accum. Deferred ITCs

31 Operating Reserves

32
33 TOTAL DEFERRED CREDITS & OPER. RESERVES

34
35 Contributions in Aid of Construction 342 342 342 342 342 342
36 less: Accum. Amortization of ClAC 1771 (77) 185) 1851 181) 181)
37
38 Accumulated Deferred Income Taxes 13,723) 36,744 33JJ22 9,403 40,925 50,328 j2,757) 37,065 !'I 34,308
39

40 Total Equity capital and liabilities 1,527,527 1,527,527 1,639,080 1,639,080 1.602,329 124,8761 1,5n,453

41

42 Note:
43 (1) To removed certain deferred taxes
44 ADIT-NOls

30

Comparative Balance Sheet- Equity Capital & Liabilities

Company: Utilities, Inc. of Florida- Labrador

Docket No.: 160101- ws

Test Year Ended: 12/31/2015

Explanation: Provide a balance sheet for years requested. Provide same for historical base or Intermediate years, If not already shown.

(1)

Line

No. EQUITY CAPITAL & LIABILITIES

1 Common Stock Issued

Preferred Stock Issued

Additional Paid in Capital
4 Retained Earnings

S Other Equity Capital

TOTAL EQUITY CAPITAL

Bonds

10 Reacquired Bonds

[…]

1,611,271

(14)

Dec-15
1,000

1,379,7S4
(300,111)

1,080,643

7,843

7,843

S,027

S09,918
2,761

22,811

418

S40,93S

342
(BS)

9,403

1,639,080

(15)
13-Month
Average

1,000

1,379,7S4
(328,307)

I,OS2,447

7,843

7,843

8,761

S09,918
2,711

22,786

3S9

S44,S3S

342
(81)

(2,7S7)

1,602,329

Net Operating
Income

Schedule of Water Net Operating Income Florida Public Service Commission

Company: Utilities, Inc. of Florida - Labrador Schedule: B-1

Docket No.: 160101- ws Page 1 of 1

Test Year Ended: 12/31/2015 Preparer: Deborah Swain

Interim [ ) Final [X)

Historic [X) Projected [ )

Explanation: Provide the calculation of net operating income for the test year. If amortization (Line 4) is related to any amount other than an acquisition adjustment, submit an

additional schedule showing a description and calculation of charge.

(1) (2) (3) (4) (S) (6) (7)

Balance Utility Utility Requested Requested

Line Per Test Year Adjusted Revenue Annual Supporting

No. Description Books Adjustments Test Year Adjustment Revenues Schedule(s)

1 OPERATING REVENUES $ 307,001 $ (1,7S9) (A) $ 30S,242 $ 67,286 (A) $ 372,S28 B-4, B-3

2

3 Operation & Maintenance 173,249 15,793 (B) 189,042 (B) 189,042 B-S, B-3

4

5 Depreciation, net of CIAC Amort. 74,291 (3,402) (C) 70,889 (C) 70,889 B-13, B-3

6
7 Amortization (11,185) 11,185 (D) (D)

9 Taxes Other Than Income 31,837 203 (E) 32,040 3,028 (E) 3S,068 B-1S, B-3

10

11 Provision for Income Taxes 4,S45 (7,748) (F) (3,203) 24,180 (F) 20,977 C-1, B-3

12

13 OPERATING EXPENSES 272,738 16,030 288,768 27,208 315,976

14

15 NET OPERATING INCOME $ 34,263 $ (17,789) $ 16,474 $ 40,078 $ 56,552

16
17

18 RATE BASE $ S04,923 $ 183,891 $ 688,813 $ 688,813

19

20

21 RATE OF RETURN 6.79 % 2.39 % 8.21%

32

Schedule of Wastewater Net Operating Income Florida Public Service Commission

Company: Utilities, Inc. of Florida -Labrador Schedule: B-2

Docket No.: 160101- WS Page 1 of 1

Test Year Ended: 12/31/2015 Preparer: Deborah Swain

Interim [ ] Final [X]

Historic [X] Projected [ ]

Explanation: Provide the calculation of net operating income for the test year. If amortization (Line 4) is related to any amount other than an acquisition adjustment, submit an

additional schedule showing a description and calculation of charge.

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7)

Balance Utility Utility Requested Requested

Line Per Test Year Adjusted Revenue Annual Supporting

No. Description Books Adjustments Test Year Adjustment Revenues Schedule(s)

1 OPERATING REVENUES s 568,873 s 70,499 (A) s 639,372 s (21,075) (A) s 618,296 B-4, B-3

2

3 Operation & Maintenance 226,666 27,050 (B) 253,716 (B) 253,716 B-6, B-3

4

5 Depreciation, net of CIAC Amort. 144,529 (44,846) (C) 99,683 (C) 99,683 B-14, B-3

6

7 Amortization (D) (D)

8

9 Taxes Other Than Income 43,432 4,960 (E) 48,392 (948) (E) 47,444 B-15, B-3

10

11 Provision for Income Taxes 8,638 57,794 (F) 66,432 (7,574) (F) 58,858 C-1, B-3

12

13 OPERATING EXPENSES 423,265 44,959 468,223 {8,522) 459,701

14

15 NET OPERATING INCOME s 145,608 s 25,540 s 171,148 s (12,553) s 158,595

16

17

18 RATE BASE s 1,803,796 s 127,939 s 1,931,735 s 1,931,735

19

20

21 RATE OF RETURN 8.07 % 8.86 % 8.21%

33

Schedule of Adjustments to Operating Income

Company: Utilities, Inc. of Florida - Labrador

Test Year Ended: 12/31/2015
Interim [ I Final [X)
Historic [X) Projected [ I

Florida Public Service Commission

Schedule: B-3
Page 1of2

Docket No.: 160101- WS
Preparer: Deborah Swain

Explanation: Provide a detailed description of all adjustments to operating income per books, with a total for each line item shown on the net

operating income statement.
Une
No.

1

2
3
4

5
6

(A)

Description
Adjustments to Revenues

(1) Miscellaneous Service Revenues

[…]

$3,291

{$4,500)

$321

$709,529

$4,751

$7,752

$0

$2,011

$0

$24,087

$835

$274,285

$4,752

$137,650

$1,843,658

$12,109,878

$12,109,878

0

{8)

50.20%

Water

10,665

1,103

56

{51)

963

12,249

17,066

2,406

2,030

{63)

3,674

65

16

6,157

1,344

39

4,654

~

4,772

3,206

39

{53)

8,426

55

91

24

283

10

3,217

54

1,618

~

35,630

~

49.80%

Sewer

10,581

1,094

56

{50)

955

12,152

16,932

2,387

2,014
{63)

3,645

65

IS
6,108

1,333

39

~
~

4,735

3,181

39

{52)

4
8,360

ss
90

0
24

280

10

3,191

54

!,60S

~

Net Depreciation Expense - Water Florida Public Service Commission

Company: Utilities, Inc. of Florida - Labrador Schedule: B-13

Docket No.: 160101- WS Page 1 of 1

Test Year Ended: 12/31/2015 Preparer: Deborah Swain

Historic (X] or Projected [ ] Recap Schedules: B-1

1sed and useful depreciation expense by primary account

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) (B)

Line Test Year Adjustments Adjusted Non-Used & Useful

No. Account No. and Name Exj!!!nse COA Test Yr Proforma Balance % Amount

INTANGIBLE PLANT

2 301.1 Organization (639) 639

3 302.1 Franchises (972) 1,171 199

4 339.1 Other Plant & Misc. Equipment

5 SOURCE OF SUPPLY AND PUMPING PLANT

6 303.2 Land & Land Rights

7 304.2 Structures & Improvements 620 (42) 578

8 305.2 Collect. & Impound. Reservoirs

9 306.2 Lake, River & Other Intakes

10 307.2 Wells & Springs 2,082 (159) 1,923

11 308.2 Infiltration Galleries & Tunnels

12 309.2 Supply Mains (10) 45 35

13 310.2 Power Generation Equipment 10 10

14 311.2 Pumping Equipment 19 19

15 339.2 Other Plant & Misc. Equipment

16 WATER TREATMENT PLANT

17 303.3 Land & Land Rights

18 304.3 Structures & Improvements 151 (14) 137

19 311.3 Pumping Equipment- WTP 8,511 42 8,553

20 320.3 Water Treatment Equipment 969 15 984

21 339.3 Other Plant & Misc. Equipment

22 TRANSMISSION & DISTRIBUTION PLANT

23 303.4 Land & Land Rights

24 304.4 Structures & Improvements

25 311.4 Electric Pumping Equipment- T&D 14,924 (6,742) 8,182

26 330.4 Distr. Reservoirs & Standpipes 2,057 1 4,794 6,852

27 331.4 Transm. & Distribution Mains 6,179 (16) 6,163

28 333.4 Services 1,088 (2) 1,086

29 334.4 Meters & Meter Installations 2,268 (8) 2,260

30 335.4 Hydrants 178 178

31 336.4 Backflow Prevention Devices 457 (440) 17

32 339.4 Other Plant & Misc. Equipment

33 GENERAL PLANT

34 303.5 Land & Land Rights

35 304.5 Structures & Improvements 745 745

36 340.5 Office Furniture & Equipment 21,395 (1,564) 634 20,465

37 341.5 Transportation Equipment 8,296 458 8,754

38 342.5 Stores Equipment

39 343.5 Tools, Shop & Garage Equipment 4,495 (2,044) 2,451

40 344.5 Laboratory Equipment (300) 324 24

41 345.5 Power Operated Equipment 1,039 (495) 544

42 346.5 Communication Equipment 737 737

43 347.5 Miscellaneous Equipment

44 348.5 Other Tangible Plant
45

46 SUB-TOTAL 74,300 (7,725) (1,564) 5,886 70,897 N/A N/A

47

48 LESS: AMORTIZATION OF CIAC (9) (9)

49
50 NET DEPRECIATION EXPENSE- WATER 74,291 (7,725) (1,564) 5,886 70,889 NIA N/A

59

Taxes Other Than Income (Final Rates) Florida Public Service Commission
Schedule: B-15

Company: Utilities, Inc. of Florida - Labrador Page 1 of 1
Docket No.: 160101 - WS Preparer: Deborah Swain

Schedule Year Ended: 12/31/2015
Historic [X) Projected [ I Recap Schedules: B-1, B-2

Interim [ I Final [X)

Explanation: Complete the following schedule of all taxes other than income. For all allocations, provide description of allocation and calculations.

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6)

Regulatory Real Estate
Une Asse55ment Payroll & Personal Other

No. Description FeesjRAFs) Taxes Property (Business Tax) Total

1 WATER
2 Test Year 13,758 4,072 13,908 99 31,837

3 Adjust Current Year

4 Test Year Per Books $ 13,758 $ 4,072 $ 13,908 $ 99 $ 31,837

5

6 Adjustments to Test Year (Explain):

7 Adjust RAFs for test year revenues 57 57

8 Allocate ad valorem tax for allocation (332) (332)

9 Increase in ad valorem tax proforma 179 179

10 Payroll Tax for allocations/annualization/increase 264 264

11 Increase in RAFs associated with annualized water

revenues per B-3 35 35

12 Total Test Year Adjustments 92 264 (153) 203

13

14 Adjusted Test Year 13,850 4,336 13,755 99 32,040

15 Increase in ad valorem tax per B-3

16 RAFs Assoc. with Revenue Increase 3,028 3,028

17 Total Adjustments for requested increases $ 3,028 $ - $ - $ - $ 3,028

18

19 Total Balance $ 16,878 $ 4,336 $ 13,755 $ 99 $ 35,068

20

21 WASTEWATER
22 Test Year 25,494 4,040 13,799 99 43,432

23 Adjust Current RAF

24 Test Year Per Books $ 25,494 $ 4,040 $ 13,799 $ 99 $ 43,432

25

26 Adjustments to Test Year (Explain):

27 Adjust RAFs for test year revenues 105 105

28 Allocate ad valorem tax for allocation

29 Increase in ad valorem tax proforma 332 332

30 Payroll Tax for allocations/annualization/increase 510 177 687

31 Increase in RAFs associated with annualized sewer

revenues per B-3 3,836 3,836

32 Total Test Year Adjustments 3,941 510 509 4,960

33

34 Adjusted Test Year 29,435 4,550 14,308 99 48,392

35 Increase in ad valorem tax per B-3

36 RAFs Assoc. with Revenue Increase (948) (948)

37 Total Adjustments for requested increases (948) (948)

38

39 Total Balance $ 28,487 $ 4,550 $ 14,308 $ 99 $ 47,444

61

Income Tax

Reconciliation of Total Income Tax Provision

Company: Utilities, Inc. of Florida - Labrador

Docket No.: 160101 - WS

Test Year Ended: 12/31/2015

Interim [ ) Final [X)

Historic (X) Projected [ ]

Florida Public Service Commission

Schedule: C-1

Page 1 of 1

Preparer: Deborah Swain

Explanation: Provide a reconciliation between the total operating income tax provision and the currently payable income taxes on operating income for the test

year.

Line

No.

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

Description

Current Tax Expense

Deferred Income Tax Expense

lTC Realized This Year

lTC Amortization

(3% lTC and IRC 46{f)(2))

Parent Debt Adjustment

Total Income Tax Expense

Supporting Schedules: C-2, C-5, C-7, C-8

Recap Schedules: B-1, B-2

Ref.

C-2 $

C-5

C-7

C-7

C-8

$

Total Utility Utility

Per Books Adjustments Adjusted Water Sewer

71,933 $ 7,901 $ 79,834 $ 20,977 $ 58,859

33,376 (33,376)

105,309 $ {25,475) $ 79,834 $ 20,977 $ 58,859

62

State and Federal Income Tax Calculation - Current Water Florida Public Service Commission

Company: Utilities, Inc. of Florida - Labrador Schedule: C-2

Docket No.: 160101- WS Page 1of2

Schedule Year Ended: 12/31/2015 Preparer: Deborah Swain

Interim ( ] Final (X]

Historic (X] Projected ( ]

Explanation: Provide the calculation of state and federal income taxes for the test year. Provide detail on adjustments to income taxes and investment

tax credits generated.

Une Total Utility Utility Adjust

No. Per Books Adjustments Adjusted for Increase Water

1 Net Utility Operating Income (Sch. B-1) $ 34,263 $ (17,789) $ 16,473 $ 40,078 $ 56,551

2 Add: Income Tax Expense Per Books (Sch. B-1) 4,545 (7,748) (3,203) 24,180 20,978

3

4 Subtotal 38,808 (25,537) 13,271 64,258 77,529

s Less: Interest Charges (Sch. C-3) 36,676 (14,892) 21,784 21,784

6
7 Taxable Income Per Books 2,132 (10,645) (8,513) 64,258 55,746

8
9 Schedule M Adjustments:

10 Permanent Differences (From Sch. C-4) (1,788) 1,788

11 Timing Differences (From Sch. C-5) 24,343 (24,343)

12 Other Adjustments - Pretax income difference

13

14 Total Schedule M Adjustments 22,555 (22,555)

15
16 Taxable Income Before State Taxes 24,687 (33,200) (8,513) 64,258 55,746

17 Less: State Income Tax Exemption ($5,000)

18

19 State Taxable Income 24,687 (33,200) (8,513) 64,258 55,746

20 State Income Tax (5.5% of Line 19) 1,358 (1,826) (468) 3,534 3,066

21 Limited by NOL (1,358) 1,358

22 Credits

23
24 Current State Income Taxes (468) (468) 3,534 3,066

25

26 Federal Taxable Income (Line 16- Line 24) 24,687 (32,732) (8,045) 60,724 52,680

27 Federal Income Tax Rate 0.34 0.34 0.34 0.34 0.34

28 Federal Income Taxes (Line 26 x Line 27) 8,394 (11,129) (2,735) 20,646 17,911

29 Less: Investment Tax Credit Realized

30 This Year (Sch. C-8)

31

32 Current Federal Inc. Taxes (Line 28- Line 30) 8,394 (11,129) (2,735) 20,646 17,911

33
34 Summary:

35 Current State Income Taxes (Line 24) (468) (468) 3,534 3,066

36 Current Federal Income Taxes (Line 32) 8,394 (11,129) (2,735) 20,646 17,911

37

38 Total Current Income Tax Expense (To C-1) $ 8,394 $ (11,597) $ (3,202) $ 24,180 $ 20,977

39

40

Supporting Schedules: B-1, B-2, C-3, C-4, C-5, C-8

Recap Schedules: C-1

63

State and Federal Income Tax calculation - Current Sewer Florida Public Service Commission

Company: Utilities, Inc. of Florida - Labrador Schedule: C-2

Docket No.: 160101 - WS Page 2 of 2

Schedule Year Ended: 12/31/2015 Preparer: Deborah Swain

Interim [ I Final [X)
Historic [X) Projected [ I

Explanation: Provide the calculation of state and federal income taxes for the test year. Provide detail on adjustments to income taxes and investment

tax credits generated.

Line
No.

1
2

3
4

[…]

Net Utility Operating Income (Sch. B-2 )

Add: Income Tax Expense Per Books (Sch. B-2)

Subtotal

Less: Interest Charges (Sch. C-3)

Taxable Income Per Books

Schedule M Adjustments:

Permanent Differences (From Sch. C-4)

Timing Differences (From Sch. C-5)

Other Adjustments

Total Schedule M Adjustments

Taxable Income Before State Taxes

Less: State Income Tax Exemption ($5,000)

State Taxable Income

State Income Tax (5.5% of Line 19)

Limited by NOL

Credits

Current State Income Taxes

Federal Taxable Income (Line 16- Line 24)

Federal Income Tax Rate

Federal Income Taxes (Line 26 x Line 27)

Less: Investment Tax Credit Realized

This Year (Sch. C-8)

Current Federal Inc. Taxes (Line 28- Line 30)

Summary:

Current State Income Taxes (Line 24)

Current Federal Income Taxes (Line 32)

Total Current Income Tax Expense (To C-1)

Supporting Schedules: B-1, B-2, C-3, C-4, C-5, C-8

Recap Schedules: C-1

Total

Per Books

$ 145,608

8,638

154,246

36,387

117,858

4,668

64,353

69,021

186,880

186,880

10,278

(10,278)

186,880
0.34

63,539

63,539

63,539

$ 63,539

64

Utility Utility Adjust

Adjustments Adjusted for Increase Sewer

$ 25,540 $ 171,147 $ (12,553) $ 158,594

57,794 66,432 (7,574) 58,858

83,333 237,579 (20,127) 217,452

24,654 61,041 61,041

58,680 176,538 (20,127) 156,411

(4,668)

(64,353)

(69,021)

(10,341) 176,538 (20,127) 156,411

(10,341) 176,538 (20,127) 156,411

(569) 9,709 (1,107) 8,603

10,278

9,709 9,709 (1,107) 8,603

(20,050) 166,829 (19,020) 147,809

0.34 0.34 0.34 0.34

(6,817) 56,722 (6,467) 50,255

(6,817) 56,722 (6,467) 50,255

9,709 9,709 (1,107) 8,603

(6,817) 56,722 (6,467) 50,255

$ 2,892 $ 66,431 $ (7,574) $ 58,859

Schedule of Interest In Tax Expense Calculation

Company: Utilities, Inc. of Florida - Labrador

Docket No.: 160101 - WS

Schedule Year Ended: 12/31/2015

Interim [ I Final (X]
Historic [X] Projected [ I

Florida Public Service Commission

Schedule: C-3

Page 1 of 1

Preparer: Deborah Swain

Supporting Schedules: D-1, C-8

Recap Schedules: C-2

Explanation: Provide the amount of interest expense used to calculate income taxes on Schedule No. C-2. Explain any changes in interest

expense in detail giving amount of change and reason for change. If the basis for allocating interest used in the tax

[…]

Schedule: C-4

Page 1 of 1

Preparer: Deborah Swain

Explanation: Provide the description and amount of all book/tax differences accounted for as permanent differences. This would include any items accounted for on a

flow through basis.

Line
No. Description

AFUDC

2 Meals & Entertainment (50% per books)

Supporting Schedules: None

Recap Schedules: C-2

$

66

Total Per Utility
Books Adjustments

(6,604)

148

(6,456) $

Total Water Sewer

$ (6,604) $ (1,862) $ (4,742)

$ 148 74 74

- $ (6,456) $ (1,788) $ (4,668)

Deferred Income Tax Expense (Final)- Water Florida Public Service Commission

Schedule: C-5

Company: Utilities, Inc. of Florida - Labrador Page 1 of2

Docket No.: 160101 - WS Preparer: Deborah Swain

Schedule Year Ended: 12/31/2015

Historic (X] Projected [ ]

Explanation: Provide the calculation of total deferred income tax expense for the test year. Provide detail on

items resulting in tax deferrals other than accelerated depreciation.

Une Total Utility Utility Test Year

No. Descrietion Per Books Adjustments Adjusted Adjustments Water

1 Timing Differences:

2 Tax Depreciation and Amortization $ 71,057 $ - $ 71,057 $ 71,057

3 Book Depreciation and Amortization 74,291 (7,725) 66,566 66,566

4

5 Difference (3,234) 7,725 4,491 4,491

6
7 Other Timing Differences (Itemize):

8 Tap Fees

9 Deferred Maintenance- Amort 344 344 344

10 Deferred Maintenance Additions 1,240 1,240 1,240

11 Deferred Rate Case Exp 16,714 16,714 16,714

12 Deferred Rate Case Additions 9,514 9,514 9,514

13 Organization Exp -Amort

14 Bad Debt 68 68 68

15 Gain on Sale, PAA amort

16 Other
1 (post audit adj, diff from book depr) (304) (304) (304)

17

18 Total Timing Differences (To C-2) 24,343 7,725 32,068 32,068

19
20 State Tax Rate 0.055 0.055 0.055 0.055 0.055

21 State Deferred Taxes ( line 16 x line 18) 1,339 425 1,764 1,764

22 (limited by NOL)

23 Total State Tax Deferred 1,339 425 1,764 1,764

24

25 Timing Differences For Federal Deferred Taxes

26 (line 16- 21) 23,004 7,300 30,304 30,304
